loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax benefit, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and
adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of
Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures
exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset
impairment charges of $48,828 ($34,497, net of tax).

Our management believes that the disclosure of these non-GAAP financial measures provides useful information to investors
because the non-GAAP financial measures present an alternative and more relevant method for measuring our operating
performance, excluding special items included in the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, that management
believes is more indicative of our on-going operating results and financial condition. Our management uses these non-GAAP
financial measures, along with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, in evaluating our operating
performance.

Third Quarter of 2022 - Thirteen weeks ended October 29, 2022

As Reported

 Adjustment to
exclude store asset
impairment charges

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 503,016$   (21,723)$   481,293$
Selling and administrative expense rate 41.8%   (1.8%)   40.0%
Operating loss (130,811) 21,723   (109,088)
Operating loss rate (10.9%)   1.8%   (9.1%)
Income tax benefit (33,992)   5,375   (28,617)
Effective income tax rate 24.8%   0.0%   24.8%
Net loss (103,013)   16,348   (86,665)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (3.56)$   0.56$   (2.99)$

Year-to-Date 2022 - Thirty-nine weeks ended October 29, 2022

As Recast

 Adjustment to
exclude store asset
impairment charges

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 1,495,848$   (45,828)$   1,450,020$
Selling and administrative expense rate 38.1%   (1.2%)   36.9%
Operating loss (253,445) 45,828   (207,617)
Operating loss rate (6.5%)   1.2%   (5.3%)
Income tax benefit (66,751)   11,331   (55,420)
Effective income tax rate 25.2%   0.1%   25.3%
Net loss (198,245)   34,497   (163,748)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (6.88)$   1.20$   (5.68)$

	FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
	Big Lots Reports Q3 Results
	Q3 comparable sales in line with guidance; gross margin rate and adjusted expenses ahead of guidance
	Reiterating negative high-single-digit Q4 comp sales outlook with an approximately 38% gross margin rate; Q4 adjusted operating result expected to be ahead of last year, marking the first quarter of year-over-year improvement since Q1 2021
	Expect quarterly year-over-year improvements to continue through 2024; Project Springboard on track to deliver a high proportion of the $200 million+ benefit in 2024
	Q3 GAAP EPS of $0.16; adjusted EPS loss of $4.38